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June 7, 2011

Scott Brua
Avon Concrete Corporation
26000 Sprague Rd.
Olmsted Falls, OH 44138

RE: AVON CONCRETE, OHR000I 63725, LORAIN COUNTY, RTC

Dear Mr. Brua:

On April 20, 2011, 1 received Avon Concrete Corporation's (Avon Concrete) response to Ohio
EPA's April 13, 2011 Notice of Violation/Partial Return to Compliance (NOV/PRTC) letter,
Subsequently, on May 6 and June 6, 2011, Avon Concrete submitted the results of the waste
characterization testing for the used oil contaminated material, as well as waste shipment
information.

The following is the status of the previously cited violation:

OAC rule 3745-279-22(C)(1 )(D), Used Oil Storage Requirements for Generators

A. This violation was previously abated.

B. Avon Concrete's April 20, May 6 and June 6, 2011 responses included
documentation that the used oil release from the Concrete Block Casting Pad
was cleaned up, characterized and subsequently disposed off site at an
appropriate facility. Based upon submitted documentation, this violation has
been adequately abated. No further response is requested.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1108.

Sincerely

Frank A. Zingales
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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